Tillamook County, Oregon 03/31/2022 10:00:00 AM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2022-00072

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Applying for a Local Government Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for the Kiwanda Corridor Project and Delegating Authority to Rachel Hagerty to Sign the Application RESOLUTION #R-22-<u>00ろ</u>

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on March 30, 2022 at the request of Rachel Hagerty, Chief of Staff. The Board, being fully apprised of the records and files therein, finds as follows:

- 1. The Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program.
- 2. Tillamook County's Kiwanda Corridor Project (KCP) is a high priority need in the Pacific City area of south Tillamook County. The KCP strives to improve visitor experience and resident livability by connecting recreation, commercial and residential places and resolving existing traffic and parking issues.
- 3. Tillamook County desires to participate in the Local Government Grant Program to partially support two of the KCP elements: Multi-Modal Path Phase 1 South and Jensen Property Development.
- 4. Tillamook County has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 5. Tillamook County will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of the infrastructure should the grant funds be awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED immediately that:

- 6. Tillamook County demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for the Kiwanda Corridor Project in Pacific City, Oregon.
- //
- //
- 11
- //
- //

Dated THIS 30<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON Yamamoto, Chair David

Erin D. Skaar, Vice Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

By: Special Deputy

Nay Abstain/Absent Aye

APPROVED AS TO FORM: pel W. Stevens, County Coursel

